39’s categories of held-to-maturity investments, loans and receivables, available-for-sale financial
assets and financial assets measured at FVPL. The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is
based on the business model under which the financial asset is managed and its contractual cash
flow characteristics.

67
Annual Report 2018

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

1	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(c)	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(i)	 IFRS 9, Financial instruments, including the amendments to IFRS 9,
Prepayment features with negative compensation (Continued)
a.	 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (Continued)

The following table shows the original measurement categories for each class of the Group’s
financial assets under IAS 39 and reconciles the carrying amounts of those financial assets
determined in accordance with IAS 39 to those determined in accordance with IFRS 9.

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
31 December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
1 January

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets carried at amortised cost
Trade and bills receivables (note (i)) 1,180,388 (29,059) (7,086) 1,144,243
Contract assets (note (i)) — 29,059 (291) 28,768

1,180,388 — (7,377) 1,173,011

Financial assets measured at FVOCI
(non-recyclable)

Equity securities (note (ii)) — 75,376 — 75,376

Financial assets classified as available-for-
sale under IAS 39 (notes (ii)) 75,376 (75,376) — —

Notes:

(i)	 Trade and bills receivables of RMB29,059,000 were reclassified to contract assets at 1 January 2018 as a result

of the initial application of IFRS 15 (see note 1(c)).

(ii)	 Under IAS 39, equity securities not held for trading were classified as available-for-sale financial assets. These

equity securities are classified as at FVPL under IFRS 9, unless they are eligible for and designated at FVOCI by

the Group. At 1 January 2018, the Group designated all its investment classified as “available-for-sale” at

FVOCI (non-recycling), as the investments are held for strategic purposes.